-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

Lower
Nuclear

Reference Equivalent
to Advanced
Technologies

Higher
Nuclear

(Mt)

22,943 21,990 21,282 19,817

IEEJ：October 2016, All Rights Reserved.

9. Nuclear technology challenges and outlook

Asia/World Energy Outlook 2016 129

Figure 118 | World non-fossil fuel share Figure 119 | Asian energy self-sufficiency rate

Figure 120 | Unit power generation cost compare with Reference Scenario [2040]

[World] [Asia]

Prerequisites for and implications of Lower Nuclear Scenario

In the Lower Nuclear Scenario, all nuclear reactor projects at the planning stage will be
suspended regardless of country. Only reactors under construction will be operated for 40 to
60 years before being decommissioned. A prerequisite for this scenario will be the
preparation of stable baseload electricity sources replacing nuclear in China, India and all
other emerging countries where electricity demand will be increasing. Even if the
prerequisite is met, energy security or the energy self-sufficiency rate will substantially
decline for Asia that heavily depends on fossil fuel imports. As costlier electricity sources

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

1990 2000 2014 2030 2040

Higher Nuclear

Equivalent to Advanced
Technologies
Reference

Lower Nuclear 60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

1990 2000 2014 2030 2040

Higher Nuclear

Equivalent to Advanced
Technologies
Reference

Lower Nuclear

-10

-5

0

5

10

0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000

($
/M

W
h)

(TWh)

Lower
Nuclear

Reference

Equivalent to
Advanced
Technologies

Higher
Nuclear

-10

-5

0

5

10

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000

($
/M

W
h)

(TWh)

Lower
Nuclear

Reference

Equivalent to
Advanced
Technologies

Higher
Nuclear

IEEJ：October 2016, All Rights Reserved.

Part III Nuclear technology challenges and outlook

Asia/World Energy Outlook 2016 130

than nuclear increase their share of the power generation mix, electricity costs will increase.
As low-carbon electricity sources to replace nuclear are insufficient, CO2 emissions will
increase. All of the 3E’s will thus deteriorate.

Even if the whole world commits to a nuclear phase-out, nuclear-related problems will
remain in addition to energy security and environmental issues. As seen in Italy, Germany
and Japan, a nuclear phase-out policy will weaken the nuclear industry infrastructure with
technologies failing to be passed on to next generations. For as long as nuclear reactors and